Legistar # 040527

DISTRICT 4
_ VILLLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
DATE: October 29, 2004 (COW) (B of T) Date: November 18, 2004

TITLE: Olde Towne — East (Phase 2) Charlotte Street
Change Order #2

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$24,108.40 DECREASE

Project #: ST-00-08

HTE Project #: 0065

PO #: 050460

4o 2.3 09500

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X_ . Date

Finance Director X/MACZ%?M”L\) W Date_ /¢ -S =0

Village Manager X W~ - VS e Date_ 4 } & l’ oy

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Managet's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

AGENDA. DO



InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer @ﬁ‘ﬁ

Date: October 29, 2004

Subject: Olde Towne — East (Phase 2) Charlotte Street
Change Order #2

Attached pleased find Change Order # 2 for this project. This change order is a net decrease of
$24,108.40 to the contract. The change order represents amendments in the following areas:

1. Quantity adjustments to existing pay items related te roadway and excavation

Three existing pay items were adjusted on actual measured quantity:

> Removal and Disposal of Unsuitable Soil ($12,902.65)
> Porous Granular Embankment ($10,823.55)

> Geotechnical Fabric (3618.80)

> Bituminous Surface Removal $1,788.60

Soil conditions were more favorable than the soils boring indicated. Additional surface was
removed prior to paving to repair disiressed areas adjoining the work.

The total adjustment related to roadway and excavation is a net deduction of $22,556.40.

Existing pay items were modified to reflect encountered field conditions related to the water
main, water service lines and the location of a sanitary sewer service clean out.. The total
adjustment related to water and sewer work is a net deduction of $1,552.00.

3. Extension of Time

Two incidents caused significant delays. Both were related to the installation of the water
main. Production was lost due to the location of the old water main. The existing water
main was not in the location shown on the contract drawing. This resulted in the contractor
having to expose the existing water main to be able to position the new water main. A five
calendar day time extension was granted to account for the unexpected field condition. The
second delay was caused by ComEd incorrectly relocating a power pole resulting in a two-
week (fourteen days) delay. ComEd had to be scheduled to return to the job site to correctly
move the pole. No other work by the contractor could proceed until the power pole was
moved to the correct location.

For an in-depth explanation of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change order
form.

Please note Change Order #1 was for a net increase of $2,101.17 and since the amount was under
$10,000, it was sent directly to the Village Manager for approval.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on November 9, 2004. Pending Committee
recommendation, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for their review
and approval at their regular meeting on November 18, 2004, If approved, please have one signed copy
sent to records and one signed copy returned to Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST-00-08



J RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE ‘

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and ' 3 ' ' -

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and the R. W. Dunteman Company regarding Olde
Towne — East (Phase 2) Charlotte Street, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,
to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $24,108.40

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees

find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into. : :

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



v

Resolution 05
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto-as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

Adopted this day of

, 2004

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

, 2004

Approved this day of

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Olde Towne East Phase Il PROJECT NO.: ST-00-G8
LOCATION: Chérlotte Street (St Charles Road. to Grove Street) CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR: R.W. Dunteman Company DATE: 10/19/2004
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER:_See attachment for explanation of changes.
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: o [1] $652,540.18
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $2,101.17
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $554,641.35

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: {PENDING APPROVAL)

4]

($24,108.40)

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+H4]) [5] $530,532.95
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]} ($22,007.23)
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 19 Days
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 94 calendar days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $635,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $597,010.25
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
/ M /7~ 20-0  ppproved By:
Resid Engmeer Date Director of Finance Date
)4 %AA/ /%20/ ¥ Approved By:
C ntractor Hate (<310K or 25%) Village Manager Date
//A/‘b/ / / ZW 7/Cf Y Approved By:
/Date  ¢SKor2s%)  \fjllage President Date
] A/ oVl ﬂbf Attest:
Director ' Date Village Clerk Date

Accountant . Date

Itis understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are

hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1of 2

ENQOZ (6/99)



(86/9)

ZOONT 2107
[ (07801 ¥2s) V.ol
AYMIAINA HOA
‘aroqe 995] 00°005% ol 0 00°005% Vi oL LNONYATO AYVLINVYS| Z008500Z
'PASE8IOU| Slam sihoues|2 Aemaall(] "pajedionue
Uey} SS9| 8Jom SINOUESID plepuelg "SABMBALID Ul &g O} punoy
asam shesvyied ay) uj oq 0} pajedionue sauy aoiaas Aelues{(00°0064) (02) 4 000523 va |09 LNONYITD AUVLINYS| 1008G00Z
T .G S3AX08 IDIAHIAS
('8 54 41) BAOQE SWaY aoualSY] 00°002$ 0¢ 0 00°00LS va |01 HILYM 211S3N0A
, b §3X08 ADIAHIAS
{.G'L 5A 1) BAOQE SLWSY 9uaseey |00 00ES) (og) 0z 00°001% va | oS HILYM 211SIN0A
S
(5L A 1) aAoqe suwell asualoey] 00°000' 1L 0¢ 0'¢ 00°00S% va [0l S401S NOLLYHOdY0D| 00910295
._F
(.5°L A ,1) ar0ge sway) souaseey [(00°009%) (0g) 02 00°002%$ va 0% SdOLS NOILLYHOdHOO| 00¥710295
‘saul L1 WSl
Allenjoe alom sauyl | 89 0} pajedionue *soul 8OjAISS JBIBAMT 00°08S8' 1S 0’19 YA 00'0c% 1333 | 009 INIT 3DIAYES ¥31YM| 00910295
198118 sjIo[JeyD Wol) padales 10U 1o
.S 1 18Ul alem auy Ausdoid su) 0} ulew mau sy woly BuiuLn whb
saul] Yyou| suo aq o} pajedionue a1em Jey) seull eatales Jo1eA | (00°2F9'FS) (0'112) |oes 00223 1334 | 0’00 INIT IDIAYIAS HIALVM|  00£0020S
' J9jpwelp g eq o) Em pauin} sepje
AJiIN 8y} uo JajBlRIp b Se pajuasaldal sEm Jey) ujeunsless| 000969 002 0'665 00'8+$ 1334 | 0'ss8 8 WM NOHI 31110Na|  001£0195
‘PEOY SapRYD IS JO SUooas edsipe uo BuipuuB |eACWOY
J0 paau ul seale ay} apn|au; o) pasessoul sem Apnuenp| 09682°L$ 0142 0’5y 09°9% QA DS | 0'vLr 90BUNG snoulwniig| 20000041
‘Papesu Sem [ELIS)ELL $S$B] Bl0jaIsU} .
(o0q pield Ul UMOUS BaIE) pEDY SS[IBYD "IS O} 19503 pEol avise
8y} Jo Jjey auo Joj pajeulwyis Alpjeidwod sem mnoasapun ay 1 [(09'819%) (0zvy) |oest'l |orig dA 0S| 0009 HO/4 g¥d HOZLOTD|  000L00LE
paonpal osie sem Aljuenb siyy pue pajipoeq qoans
8q 0] popsau awnjoa $SI] JNJapun paonpas sy o} angl(sseze'ols)  lis11e) | seer 02413 QA ND | 0'S0L°L 23 NWID SNOHOd|  02v00£02
20e1da09e SEM INDIPUN JI|JBLIS B Jety punc) NS Ag
Lioioadsun pjay |enjoe jng ‘sBupiog j1os uo paseq sem Anuend|(sozos'zLy)  |(cLie) | sesr 01°'12% aAND] 0oL L [TLYW SNN dSIa 2 W3H| 00Z1L0Z02
- ALILINYAD Elella] ALLINYAD
AINNOWY FONIHILHIA] aISIATY LINGY 1INM ANIHEND WaL ON
’ ZHE0D
vooz/eLioL |1 #sed }5e3 aUMOo] Bp|0

efied



